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Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Integrated Infrastructure Development Centres (IIDCs) functioning in the country at present, State-wise; 

(b) whether the Government proposes to set up more IIDCs in the country; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; 

(d) the amount of funds likely to be spent thereon; 

(e) the details of package/assistance provided to various States including Karnataka to strengthen the small scale sector and
enhance the competitiveness both domestically and globally; and 

(f) the steps being taken by the Union Government to develop infrastructure for the small scale industries?

Answer

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH) 

(a) There are 102 Infrastructure Development Centres functioning in the country, supported under Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster
Development Programme (MSE-CDP). Details are given at Annexure-I. 

(b) to (d) Yes. 29 ID Centres are under various stages of implementation. Amount of funds likely to be spent is given at Annexure-II. 

(e) The Government is implementing various schemes / programmes for promotion and development of Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises (MSMEs) for all the states including Karnataka. The major schemes include Credit Guarantee Scheme, Credit Linked
Capital Subsidy Scheme, Performance and Credit Rating Scheme, Cluster Development Programme, National Manufacturing
Competitiveness Programme and Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme. In addition, the Government announced
"Package on Promotion of Micro and Small Enterprises" on 27.2.07, which, inter-alia, provide for legislation, credit support, fiscal
support, support for cluster based development, technology and quality upgradation, marketing, entrepreneurial and managerial
development and strengthening of data base for MSME Sector.The Government has also announced 'North-East Industrial Investment
Policy and Promotion (NEIIPP) − 2007' a package of fiscal incentives and other concessions for all Industrial units in North-East
Region States. Transport Subsidy Schemes is being implemented w.e.f. 23.7.1971 in NER States (including Sikkim), Jammu &
Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Darjeeling Distt. in West Bengal, Union Territories of Lakshdweep and Andaman &
Nicobar Islands. Fiscal incentives for the State of Uttarakhand and Himachal Pradesh are being provided to eligible industrial units
w.e.f. 7.1.03. A special package of incentive is being provided to eligible industrial units in the State of Jammu & Kashmir w.e.f.
14.6.02. 

(f) The Government of India has launched 'Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP)' under which
financial support is provided for development of infrastructure for Micro and Small Enterprises. 


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES LOK SABHA
	Answer

